

20-1305

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., TOM COYNE, WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE
HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, and STANLEY STOKES,

Claimants-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for Veterans Claims, Case No. 15-1280

Judge Michael P. Allen, Chief Judge Margaret C. Bartley,
Senior Judge Robert N. Davis, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.,
Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L. Meredith,
Judge Coral Wong Pietsch, Judge Mary J. Schoelen, and
Judge Joseph L. Toth

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS OF THE VA
WILL A. GUNN AND MARY LOU KEENER
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

Jonathan M. Freiman
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
One Century Tower
PO Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
(203) 782-2889 (fax)
jfreiman@wiggin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Will A. Gunn and Mary Lou Keener*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. Structure of the VA benefits appeals process.....	5
II. Statistics on CAVC caseload and waiting times	7
III. Inexplicable causes of delay	10
IV. Very few CAVC opinions fully affirm the BVA decision, and almost none have precedential affect.	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court should consider the mandamus petitions on the merits despite the VA’s eve-of-review decisions on the four veterans’ claims..	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethea v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 252 (1992)	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inv. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 15
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monk v. Wilkie</i> , No. 19-1094 (filed January 24, 2019).....	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. ___,137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>opinion vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 1110	6
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7252	7
38 U.S.C. § 7253	7
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2).....	4, 17

38 U.S.C. §§ 7263-65.....7
 38 U.S.C. § 7266.....7
 38 U.S.C. § 7292.....7
 Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA).....7
 Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act (VAIMA),
 Pub. L. 115-55, 131 Stat. 11058

Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 3.155.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 19.24.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 19.26.....6
 38 C.F.R. §§ 19.29-.31.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.200.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 19.35.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 19.50.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.201.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.202.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.300.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.302.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.700.....6
 38 C.F.R. § 20.1303.....6
 David Ames, et al., *Due Process and Mass Adjudication: Crisis and Reform*, 72 STAN. L. REV.1 (2020).....10
 Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *Comprehensive Plan for Processing Legacy Appeals and Implementing the Modernized Appeals System Public Law 115-55* (Feb. 2018).....4, 8

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, I CARE Core Values.....5

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Manage a Legacy VA Appeal.....9, 15

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, Office of
Audits and Evaluations, *Veterans Benefits Administration: Review
of Timeliness of the Appeals Process* (March 28, 2018)7, 12

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, *Review of
Accuracy of Reported Pending Disability Claims Backlog Statistics*
(Sept. 10, 2018).....8, 9

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a) 1

Federal Circuit Rule 29(c) 1

Han K. Kang et al., *Suicide Risk among 1.3 Million Veterans Who
Were on Active Duty During the Iraq and Afghanistan Wars*, 25
Annals of Epidemiology (2015)9, 10

Patricia Kime, Agent Orange decision delay draws criticism
MILITARY TIMES (Feb. 12, 2020).....19

*Pentagon Has Settled A Lawsuit Over Allegedly Defective Earplugs.
Now Veterans Are Suing, Too*, *WUSF PUBLIC MEDIA* (Mar. 22,
2019)19

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report (Fiscal Year
2017)12, 13

*The United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims at Twenty: A
Proposal for a Legislative Commission to Consider Its Future*, 58
CATH. U. L. REV. 361, 377 (2009)4
